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Response to Comment I39a-1 
The County acknowledges these introductory comments; however, they do 
not raise an issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the 
EIR. Please see the responses below to specific comments. 
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Response to Comment I39a-2 
The County acknowledges these introductory comments; however, they do 
not raise an issue concerning the environmental analysis or adequacy of the 
EIR. Please see the responses below to specific comments. 

Response to Comment I39a-3 
Comments and photographs noted. These statements are not at variance with 
information in the EIR. The earlier agricultural activities are discussed in 
Subchapter 2.4, Cultural Resources and Tribal Cultural Resources, as well 
as Section 3.2.1, Agriculture. The current status of native and non-native 
habitats on the Project site is detailed in Subchapter 2.3, Biological 
Resources. 
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Response to Comment I39a-4 
Comments noted.  The lot size data do not address the environmental analyses 
in the EIR, which address Project-related impacts relative to existing 
conditions. No additional response is required. 
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Response to Comment I39a-5 
The commenter’s account of the circumstances surrounding the planning for 
the adjacent Harmony Grove Village (HGV) project are noted.   

Relative to the cited “unmitigated impacts” to existing properties, no 
specifics are provided and no specific response can be given, but please refer 
in particular to Chapters 2 and 3 of the EIR, which contain analyses regarding 
potential Project effects on neighboring properties as applicable (for 
aesthetics, noise, air quality, etc.). Regarding the Project’s objectives, the 
Project allows for pedestrian and bicycle use as well as being within 3 miles 
of the Nordahl Transit Center.  For clarification, the document does not say 
that the Project is independent of vehicular travel. The Project would, 
however, allow for access to HGV amenities and open space areas to the 
south by foot and/or bike. The Project is close enough to a transit center such 
that bike commuters could access it. For motorists, the proximity of the transit 
center would allow a short drive prior to accessing public transportation. 

The County acknowledges the comment and opposition to the Project. The 
Project does propose a General Plan/Community Plan Amendment (GPA) 
that would result in an increase in density in the area. Please see the Global 
Response to Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU-1.4.  
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Response to Comment I39a-6 
Based on geotechnical review of the area, the colluvial/debris flow deposit 
identified appears very old (likely Pleistocene) due to its significant thickness 
and dense to very dense, well consolidated nature. In this regard, a significant 
period of time would have been required to accumulate this deposit, which is 
in excess of 20 feet thick, and for the natural consolidation process to result 
in its dense and erosion-resistant nature, as encountered during the project’s 
technical investigation (see Boring Nos. 4 and 5 from 2015 geotechnical 
report). A review of aerial photographs indicates the colluvial/debris flow 
deposit and surrounding area has been relatively unchanged for almost 90 
years with the exception of relatively shallow surface erosion features that 
can be observed to increase over time. 

With respect to the slope area south of this deposit that is described as “fully 
loaded,” the potential for a landslide originating from this area and impacting 
the proposed development is considered low since the conditions discussed 
above that resulted in the existing colluvial/debris flow are not present. 
Further, a review of aerial photography of the surrounding and adjacent 
terrain area suggest that the mapped colluvial apron/debris flow is an isolated 
feature compared to similar-shaped natural slope areas. Since the natural 
slope above the eastern Project margin does exhibit several pronounced 
drainage channels, proper control of surface runoff from a civil engineering 
perspective is recommended (brow ditches, storm runoff collector devices, 
etc.) to reduce the effects that erosion may have on the proposed 
development.  
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Response to Comment I39a-7 
The cited EIR text is accurate. As shown in the figures attached, the area is 
largely within the development footprint of the Project.  As stated in Table 1-
2, Project Design Features, under the heading “Geologic Hazards -- 
Construction,” and in Chapter 7, List of Mitigation Measures and Project 
Design Features, the following elements are incorporated into Project design 
and would be Conditions of the Project. 

Acceptable factors of safety for manufactured slopes will 
be achieved through standard measures and the Project 
geotechnical investigations; including efforts such as: (1) 
constructing fill slopes with approved material 
(engineered fill) and surface treatments, using drought-
tolerant landscaping and irrigation controls, and limiting 
grades to a maximum of 2:1 (horizontal to vertical); and 
(2) designing/constructing cut slopes with maximum 
grades of 1.5:1 and maximum heights of 90 feet, and 
oveexcavation or blasting of cut slopes in granitic rock to 
reach unweathered and stable rock exposures. This 
process will include verification through standard plan 
review and site-specific geotechnical observation and 
testing during Project excavation, grading, and 
construction activities. 

These standard requirements for site-specific review, and slope design and 
construction, as well as retention features such as potential retaining walls, as 
indicated on Figure 2.1.7a, Preliminary Retaining Wall Placement, for this 
general area, would ensure impacts would be less than significant.  
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Response to Comment I39a-8 
The cited Project objectives are correct. The planning history information 
does not address the environmental analysis in the EIR. No response is 
required.  

The commenter is reminded that the County’s Habitat Evaluation Model is a 
regional model that is not intended to be used to interpret site-specific (i.e., 
parcel level) biological resources value. Further, the model is based on GIS 
data generally mapped at a regional scale of 1:24,000 (i.e., 1 inch on the map 
is equivalent to 24,000 inches on the ground) and also affords greater weight 
to certain resources that are targeted for conservation in the planning area 
(e.g., federally endangered Stephens’ kangaroo rat [SKR] [Dipodomys 
stephensi]) and/or expressed by the large-scale data (e.g., grasslands). The 
model also does not necessarily take into account current species’ range 
information. For example, the model may identify the grasslands on the 
Project site as having Very High Value because grasslands are afforded 
greater weight due to their association with SKR. However, SKR is not 
expected to occur on the site due to range restrictions, and therefore, the 
grasslands would not deserve the heavier weight afforded to them in the 
Model, which has translated into a false ranking for Very High Value. This 
is one example of why the Habitat Evaluation Model should not be used to 
determine the site-specific value of habitat. Similarly, the Project site is 
identified as having no value or “None” in the County’s California 
Gnatcatcher Habitat Evaluation Model Results for the draft North County 
Plan, which is contradictory to the site-specific biological resources studies 
completed for the proposed Project.  

Habitat value is addressed extensively in the EIR based on site-specific 
studies, not only with respect to the habitat that occurs on the Project site 
itself, but also that which occurs in the local area surrounding the site. 
Specific information regarding habitat value and impacts is provided in the 
Biological Technical Report. This information is also provided in FEIR 
Section 2.3.1.1, Existing Setting, under the heading “Habitats” and “Raptor 
Foraging,” as well as on pages 2.3-20, 28, and 29 relative to California 
gnatcatcher habitat, page 2.3-31 relative to golden eagle, etc. 
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Regardless, the current assessment of the site habitats is based on ongoing, 
multiple site visits from 2014 through July 2017, and detailed vegetation 
mapping and sensitive species surveys by technical specialists with the 
appropriate permits. The site has also been visited by representatives of the 
wildlife/resource agencies, who concurred with the on-site mapping. Please 
refer to their letter (F1), which indicates substantial concurrence with Project 
draft Habitat Loss Permit (HLP) findings.  
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Response to Comment I39a-9 
The EIR citation is correct and the other cited text is not in conflict with data 
presented in the EIR. One nesting pair of California gnatcatchers (CAGN) 
was identified during protocol surveys conducted by a qualified biologist 
permitted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). The overall 
quality, function, and value of the Diegan coastal sage scrub (CSS) on the 
Project site is described in detail within the FEIR (refer to Section 2.3.1.1, 
under the heading “Habitats,” to page 2.3-20) and draft HLP findings. Where 
CAGN was confirmed to be breeding during protocol surveys, as determined 
by the presence of an active nest and breeding territory, the intact CSS that is 
contiguous with or in close proximity to the nest location is addressed as 
being of relatively higher quality, function, and value. Where CAGN was 
confirmed not to be breeding and where the CSS is not intact and fragmented 
into smaller stands, the habitat is addressed as being of relatively lower 
quality, function, and value. As disclosed in the EIR, the CSS and other 
habitat within the Project site was confirmed to be occupied by CAGN or was 
determined to have the potential to facilitate CAGN foraging and dispersal 
functions. Regardless, if the Project is approved and off-site mitigation is 
implemented, the impacts to CSS, both permanent and temporary, including 
impacts to unoccupied CSS and coastal sage-chaparral transition habitat, will 
be mitigated at a 2:1 ratio with habitat occupied by CAGN. 
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Response to Comment I39a-10 
The presence of CAGN on the Project site, as well as in the general area, is 
clearly discussed in the FEIR (refer to Section 2.3.1.1, Existing Setting, under 
the heading “Biological Surveys” and “Special Status Animal Species” as 
well as in Section 2.3.2.1, Special Status Species, with very focused 
discussion under the heading “Coastal California Gnatcatcher” under 
Guideline 1 and less focused discussion under additional relevant headings). 
The location of this sensitive species and use of the habitat (e.g., breeding 
versus non-breeding) are factors for determining mitigation requirements. 
Critical habitat is designated by the USFWS. The USFWS has designated a 
number of areas in San Diego County as critical habitat for CAGN. The 
Project site is not within an area designed as critical habitat by USFWS.  

The other species referenced by the commenter are either not sensitive (i.e., 
not afforded special status or protection) or were analyzed and determined to 
have some potential to occur. Weed’s mariposa lily (Calochortus weedii), 
Turkish rugging (Chorizanthe staticoides), gopher snake (Pituophis 
catenifer), and Southern Pacific rattlesnake (Crotalus oreganus helleri) are 
not sensitive species. As discussed in the EIR, great blue heron (Ardea 
herodias) was determined to be present on the Project site. Red-diamond 
rattlesnake (Crotalus ruber) and Coastal horned lizard (Phrynosoma 
blainvillii) were determined to have a high potential to occur, and coastal rosy 
boa (Charina trivirgata) was determined to have a moderate potential to 
occur. These sensitive species are not listed as federally or state-threatened 
or endangered species; they are designated as state species of special concern 
and/or County Group 1 or County Group 2 species. Mitigation for potential 
impacts to these and other species with similar designations is provided 
through habitat-based compensatory mitigation in accordance with County 
requirements.  

Please note that the Project site is private property and (excluding access 
easements to off-site homes) is not open to the public. Entering the property, 
without the permission of the property owner, for reasons other than 
residential access, is considered trespass.  

http://www.californiaherps.com/snakes/pages/c.o.helleri.html
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In addition, CAGN is a federally threatened species with specific survey 
protocols that are intended to be undertaken by experienced biologists that 
are authorized and permitted by the USFWS.  



RTC-I39a-21 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

 



RTC-I39a-22 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

 



RTC-I39a-23 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

 



RTC-I39a-24 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

Response to Comment I39a-11 
The proposed mitigation ratios are consistent with those required by the 
County. The proposed mitigation ratio of 2:1 for CSS and coastal sage-
chaparral transition, in particular, is higher than the minimum allowed ratio 
of 1:1. 
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Response to Comment I39a-12 
The prior presence of this nest and the current absence of the golden eagle 
nesting within the Project site are discussed in Subchapter 2.3, Biological 
Resources, under “Golden Eagle Guideline 5.” No impacts were identified.  
Regarding loss of (non-native) grasslands and effects on known raptors, 
Subchapter 2.3 contains the following:  

Raptor Foraging Habitat (Guideline 6) 

The Project site supports foraging habitat for raptors 
known to the local area, including common species such 
as red-tailed hawk, and sensitive species such as barn 
owl and white-tailed kite. The Project would result in the 
loss of sparse scrub and grassland habitat that provides 
foraging habitat for these raptors. Impacts to raptor 
foraging habitat are significant. (Impact BI-3c) 

As described in Mitigation Measures M-BI-2b and 2c, both on-site 
preservation and off-site purchase of non-native grasslands known to contain 
suitable raptor nesting and foraging raptors are required to render this impact 
less than significant. The purchase and permanent set aside would occur prior 
to issuance of grading permits. 
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Response to Comment I39a-13 
As indicated in the comment, the bobcat is not a special-status species. It is 
known to occur in the local area and certain habitats throughout the County.  
The Project would retain over 34 acres of native habitat adjacent to the Del 
Dios Highlands Preserve on two sides (southeast and south) and also would 
not preclude north-south movement and access to Escondido Creek for this 
and other wildlife expected to move through the local area. As identified in 
the EIR and reaffirmed by the commenter’s subsequent comment, the local 
area supports expansive conserved open space. In combination with the 
Project’s proposed open space, the area would be expected to continue to 
support the local bobcat population. 

Response to Comment I39a-14 
The habitat management obligations of TECC do not bear on Project-specific 
impact analyses in the EIR and do not require a response. Relative to potential 
Project effects on designated open space, as specified in the EIR, the Project 
would fence the perimeter of on-site Biological Open Space (BOS), and post 
signs notifying residents and/or trail users that public access to the protected 
open space is prohibited.  

The Project would improve an existing primitive trail with a 2- to 4-foot trail 
width; please note this trail is on private property and has not been provided 
to the County for use by the public at this time. Access by the community 
without permission by the property owner is considered trespassing. The 
existing disturbed trail route would be improved to a to a 4- to 6-foot width. 
The improvements to the trail route would allow for a designated single route. 
The improved trail would be also be fenced, which would deter off-leash dog 
use. 
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Response to Comment I39a-15 
Initial comment noted. Potential edge effects are discussed in Subchapter 2.3 
under the headings “Core Wildlife Area (Guideline 7),” “Indirect 
Impacts/Edge Effects (Guideline 8),” Wildlife Access (Guideline 19),” 
“Local and Regional Wildlife Corridors and Linkages (Guideline 20),” and 
“Cumulative Impacts to Wildlife Movement and Nursery Sites.” Guideline 8 
discussion in particular specifically addresses increased human activity, 
domesticated animal effects, introduction of invasive non-native plant 
species, and night-lighting. The EIR concludes that Project-related long-term 
impacts to sensitive species from indirect edge effects would be less than 
significant. In addition, required installation of fencing and signage around 
the BOS, dedication of a BOS easement, protection of the BOS by a limited 
building zone easement, and implementation of the Resource Management 
Plan for the BOS, would further minimize potential edge effects over the 
long-term. 

Please see the Global Responses to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis and 
Adequacy of Emergency Evacuation and Access. 

Response to Comment I39a-16 
Financial concerns without certain ties to environmental effects and uncertain 
(speculative) future actions do not require analysis under CEQA. The EIR 
addresses potential impacts to adjacent TECC preserve lands in Section 
2.3.2.2, Riparian Habitat and Sensitive Riparian Communities, of the EIR. 
Where Project development areas are adjacent to preserve lands associated 
with on-site BOS, along the primitive trail to the DDHP border, and along 
the northern Project boundary adjacent to TECC property, fencing would be 
installed.  The Project also has placed residential uses southerly of the 
northern Project boundary, away from Escondido Creek. There is a 
substantial buffer between sensitive habitat and Project residential use areas. 
Specific to the creek, the lands managed by TECC could see improvement 
based on improvements planned for the portion of the creek crossed by 
Country Club Drive, which is currently in a degraded state, suffering both 
from back up (rather than constant free-flow conditions) where the creek 
crosses under the at-grade crossing in culverts, and scour where the 
momentum of water flowing through the culverts gushes out and hits the 
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creek bed at high velocity. The bridge crossing of the creek would provide 
wildlife moving along the creek under the County Club Drive crossing (as 
opposed to over the road) and would prevent associated pollutants on the 
roadway from washing directly into the creek. During implementation of the 
bridge, invasive non-native plant species would be removed, the off-site 
creek bed would be regraded to more natural and free-flow conditions, and 
revegetation with appropriate native species would occur. These actions 
would be expected to benefit the sensitive (and other) native species in the 
area. 
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Response to Comment I39a-17 
Although the comment begins with a citation from the Project Acoustical 
Analysis Report, there is no immediate noise-related question. This response 
therefore focuses on the air quality questions in the comment. The Project 
would implement construction-period dust control measures for HGV South, 
as noted in the comment. These measures would not eliminate dust, but would 
reduce impacts to less than significant levels. As a result, mitigation is not 
required. Specific to blast events and potential dust generation, notices will 
be provided regarding blast events if the Project is approved for 
implementation. 

Response to Comment I39a-18 
Comments noted. The EIR addresses temporary construction noise impacts 
in Subchapter 2.5, Noise, section 2.5.2.3, Construction Noise Levels. The 
short-term nature of noise associated with such construction, combined with 
the restrictions on days and hours when construction may occur required by 
County ordinance, together with mitigation measures incorporated when 
significant effects are found, results in these effects being less than significant 
with mitigation.  

Cumulative noise impacts are also addressed in Subchapter 2.5, Noise, 
Section 2.5.3 of the EIR. As stated in the EIR:  

Implementation of the proposed mitigation measures 
would ensure compliance with the County Noise Element 
standards and Noise Ordinance property line limits and 
reduce noise to less than significant levels (EIR pg. 2.5-
19). 
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Response to Comment I39a-19 
The citations from the EIR are correct. Specific to the definition of airblast, 
the EIR states that: “…an analysis of airblast is not provided in this report 
because airblast is regulated by the limits from the Code of Federal 
Regulations, which are provided in Appendix G to the EIR. The Project 
would be required to conform to these standards.”  Regarding vibration, the 
EIR states: 

The minimum distance from any blast for this site should be 
200 feet for the control of ground borne vibration impacts to the 
closest residences. The basic planning for blasting charge 
weight limits at distances greater than 200 feet from an off-site 
structure does not provide final project-specific analysis for 
allowable blasting charges, nor is it intended to limit the 
blasting company to this as a minimum distance or maximum or 
minimum charge weights.… Because Project-specific details 
regarding blasting operations are not available at this time, 
impacts to off-site residences and other land uses are 
conservatively assessed as significant. (Impact N-6) 

This is followed by Mitigation Measure M-N-6, which would reduce the 
potential for significant impacts to less than significant.  No foundation 
checks are necessary. 

Blasting Measures: The following measures would be 
implemented to reduce impacts from blasting: 
• The number of blasts would be limited to three blasting events 

per week. 
• The Project would also include a blasting management plan 

due to the blasting that is likely to occur on site. All blast 
planning must be done by a San Diego County Sheriff 
approved blaster, with the appropriate San Diego County 
Sheriff blasting permits, in compliance with the County 
Consolidated Fire Code Section 96.1.5601.2 (County 2014a), 
and all other applicable local, state, and federal permits, 
licenses, and bonding. The blasting contractor or owner must 
conduct all notifications, inspections, monitoring, and major 
or minor blasting requirements planning with seismograph 
reports, as necessary. 
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Response to Comment I39a-20 
A series of supporting documents are referenced in the comments in this 
letter. Each was reviewed prior to authoring the responses to comments in 
Letter 139a. The notes below summarize the type of documents and 
location in the responses where related discussion is provided. 

1. This is a general resource document focused on the Bay Area and 
Central Coast. Information on bobcats relevant to the Project is 
provided in Response to Comment I39a-13. 

2. The EFHGTC Community Plan (attached in its entirety) is a 
County planning public document. Plan policies relevant to the 
Project are addressed in FEIR Section 3.1.5, Land Use and 
Planning. The Planning process is addressed in Response to 
Comment I39-5. Please also see the Global Response to General 
Plan/Community Plan Amendments CEQA Impact Analysis. 

3. The 1997 Protocol for California gnatcatcher(CAGN) survey is a 
public document. The use of permitted biologists during protocol 
surveys is addressed in Response to Comment I39a-9. 

4. The DFG Bobcat Info Sheet provides general information on bobcat 
lifespan and territory use patterns. Information on bobcats relevant 
to the Project is provided in Response to Comment I39a-13. 

5. This Andren/Oikos document, a Denmark-published resource on 
habitat fragmentation, is cited in Letter I39. Fragmentation of 
CAGN habitat is noted, and responded to in Response to Comment 
I39a-9. 

6. This attachment consists of a 2009 letter submitted on the Fanita 
Ranch EIR in the City of Santee. Neither the letter, nor the author 
appear to be cited in Letter I39. It is possible to refer to FEIR 
Section 3.1.3, Hazards and Hazardous Materials, the Project Fire 
Protection Plan (FPP), and the Global Response to Fire Hazards 
Impact Analysis. The letter was submitted on another project in a 
different jurisdiction. It is not further addressed.  

7. The Sartain and Alberts document is not expressly cited in Letter 
I39. Fragmentation of CAGN habitat is noted, and responded to in 
Response to Comment I39a-9. 

8. This article regarding human-started fires is cited and responded to 
Response to Comment I39a-15. 
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9. The Katherine-Haynes article addresses Australian Bush-fires. This 
article does not address the Project. Please see Response to 
Comment I39a-15. 

10. This article addresses research in Boone County, Missouri. 
Response to Comment I39-12 addresses foraging habitat for raptors 
(a category that includes kestrels). 

11. This attachment references efforts by the adjacent Escondido Creek 
Conservancy. It is addressed in Response to Comment I39a-14.  

12. This attachment is relevant to the discussion of sensitive chaparral 
habitat, the open space set-aside and fire issues addressed in 
Response to Comment I39a-15. 

13. This Wikipedia article addresses a fire event in Montana in 1949 
and the lessons learned by the United States Forest Service. Please 
see FEIR Section 3.1.3, the Project FPP, and the Global Response 
to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis for information specifically 
relevant to the Project. 

14. This attachment consists of the May 2014 San Diego County 
Wildfires After Action Report.”  Please see  FEIR Section 3.1.3, the 
Project FPP, and the Global Responses to Fire Hazards Impact 
Analysis and Adequacy of Emergency Evacuation and Access, for 
information focused on the Project. 

15. This attachment is an excerpt discussion of the 1949 Montana 
Mann Gulch Fire book authored by Norman MacClean. Please see  
FEIR Section 3.1.3, the Project FPP, and the Global Response to 
Fire Hazards Impact Analysis for information specifically relevant 
to the Project. 

16. This attachment is news summary regarding a Portugal wildfire that 
resulted in loss of life as people attempted to flee through forested 
areas. Please see  FEIR Section 3.1.3, the Project FPP, and the 
Global Response to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis for information 
specifically relevant to the Project. 

17. This document addresses historical and recent sightings of (and 
related information addressing) golden eagles in San Diego County. 
Response to Comment I39-12 addresses foraging habitat for raptors 
and specifically addresses golden eagles relative to the Project site. 
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18. This document addresses threats to golden eagles in San Diego 
County. Response to Comment I39-12 specifically addresses 
golden eagles relative to the Project site. 

19. This attachment addresses potential liability of emergency 
personnel decisions and direction provided during emergency 
event. It is not directly applicable to environmental analysis 
required under CEQA and County guidelines and is not further 
addressed.  

20. This article addresses the Ramona Grasslands, including their 
history and raptor monitoring. Response to Comment I39-12 
addresses foraging habitat for raptors and specifically addresses 
golden eagles relative to the Project site. 

21. This 2012 article addresses southern California housing loss 
relative to location near wildland fuels. It does not appear to be 
specifically cited in a comment in Letter I39. Wildfire, wildland 
fuels, and Project design elements to address those issues are 
discussed in FEIR Section 3.1.3, the Project FPP, and the Global 
Response to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis for information 
specifically relevant to the Project. 

22. This 2013 article addresses the Witch and Guejito Fires and 
structure ignitions. It does not appear to be specifically cited in a 
comment in Letter I39. Please refer to FEIR Section 3.1.3, the 
Project FPP, and the Global Response to Fire Hazards Impact 
Analysis for information specifically relevant to the Project. 

23. This 2014 article on San Diego County wildland fires, and fuel 
management does not appear to be specifically cited in a comment 
in Letter I39. Please refer to FEIR Section 3.1.3, the Project FPP, 
and the Global Response to Fire Hazards Impact Analysis for 
information specifically relevant to the Project. 

24. This attachment contains 2015 news reports of fire crossing I-15 
and engulfing cars on the freeway. It does not appear to be 
specifically cited in a comment in Letter I39. Please see FEIR 
Section 3.1.3, the Project FPP, and the Global Response to Fire 
Hazards Impact Analysis for information specifically relevant to the 
Project. 
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In addition to the documents noted above, files containing videos and still 
photographs of wildlife and plants were provided by the commenter. Each 
of these was reviewed during responses to comments to this letter, 
particularly Response to Comment I39a-10 for species and I39a-17 for dust 
from blasting activities. The files reviewed were categorized as: 
 

• CAGN and Spotted Tohees (two videos) 
• CAGN (15 videos) 
• Blasting Clouds (two videos) 
• Rosy boa (one video) 
• Rosy boa (five photos) 
• Gopher snake (one photo) 
• Horned Lizard (two photos) 
• Ruber (eight photos) 
• Helleri (two photos) 
• Western Red Diamond (one video) 
• Western Red diamond (two photos) 
• Turkish rugging (one photo) 

Mariposa (one photo) 
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Response to Comment I39a-21 
The commenter also attached a series of six figures from HGV discussions 
predating the 2011 approval of the adopted General Plan (some of which 
are reproduced in Comment I39a-5), as well as thoughts on the discussions 
that ensued. The comments are noted, but do not bear on the environmental 
analyses of the current Proposed Project. 
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